UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

GENERAL ORDER

NO. 2019-<u>02</u>

ORDER APPOINTING MERIT SELECTION PANEL

Effective June 3, 2019 the following persons are hereby appointed as the Merit Selection Panel of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana to consider the appointment of a United States Magistrate Judge for the Middle District of Louisiana:

Raymond T. Diamond (Co-chairperson) Vice Chancellor Paul M. Hebert Law Center Louisiana State University, Room 434A Baton Rouge, LA 70803 225.578.8846 ray.diamond@law.lsu.edu

Darrell Papillion
Walters, Papillion, Thomas, Cullens, LLC
12345 Perkins Road, Building 1
Baton Rouge, LA 70810
225.236.3636
papillion@lawbr.net

Brandon Fremin United States Attorney 777 Florida Street, Suite 208 Baton Rouge, LA 70801 225.389.0443 brandon.fremin@usdoj.gov Russell Jones (Co-chairperson) Vice Chancellor Southern University Law Center Post Office Box 9294 Baton Rouge, LA 70813 225.771.3776 rjones@sulc.edu

Rebecca L. Hudsmith Federal Public Defender 102 Versailles Boulevard, Suite 816 Lafayette, LA 70501 337.262.6336 rebecca_hudsmith@fd.org

Catherine Maraist Breazeale, Sachse & Wilson, LLP 301 Main Street Baton Rouge, LA 70801 225.381.3168 catherine.maraist@bswllp.com Michael S. Walsh Taylor, Porter, Brooks & Phillips, LLP 451 Florida Boulevard, Eighth Floor Baton Rouge, LA 70801 225.387.3221 michael.walsh@taylorporter.com

Alejandro R. Perkins Hammonds, Sills, Adkins & Guice 2431 South Acadian Thruway, Suite 600 Baton Rouge, LA 70808 225.923.3462 aperkins@hamsil.com

James Boren 830 Main Street Baton Rouge, LA 70802 225.387.5786 jim@jamesboren.com Don Cazayoux Cazayoux Ewing 257 Maximillian Street Baton Rouge, LA 70802 225.638.3276 don@cazayouxewing.com

Michelle Hardy (non-lawyer)
Turner Industries
8687 United Plaza Boulevard
Baton Rouge, LA 70809
225.214.2637
Mhardy1@turner-industries.com

Phyllis McLaurin (non-lawyer) 12271 Meyers Park Avenue Baton Rouge, LA 70810 225.281.1574 pmclaurin@cox.net

The Merit Selection Panel shall, in accordance with the Federal Magistrate Act of 1979 and following the procedure, qualifications and other regulations established by the Judicial Conference, investigate the qualifications of applicants for the office of United States Magistrate Judge for the Middle District of Louisiana and must report to the court the results of its activities within ninety days after its creation. The report of the Panel must specify the five applicants the Panel has determined are best qualified.

Panel members shall be presented with written notice of the restriction in the *Guide* to *Judiciary Policy*, § 420.30.20(d) regarding their application for Magistrate Judge positions.

All information available to members of the Panel in performance of their duties, including the names of potential nominees and the identity of individuals recommended

by the Panel shall be kept in strict confidence and a statement regarding confidentiality

shall be included in all notices published.

The Co-chairpersons of the Merit Selection Panel shall preside at all meetings, shall

arrange the meetings, and may organize the Panel into subcommittees and otherwise

provide for such division of duties as they may consider appropriate.

Administrative and housekeeping support for the Merit Selection Panel shall be

provided by the Clerk of Court for the United States District Court for the Middle District

of Louisiana.

Baton Rouge, Louisiana, April 9, 2019.

FOR THE COURT:

SHELLY D. DICK, CHIEF JUDGE

Shelly D. Dick

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA



PUBLIC NOTICE FOR APPOINTMENT OF NEW MAGISTRATE JUDGE

The Judicial Conference of the United States has authorized the appointment of a third fulltime United States Magistrate Judge (19-USDC-9) for the Middle District of Louisiana in Baton Rouge, Louisiana. The essential function of courts is to dispense justice. An important component of this function is the creation and maintenance of diversity in the court system. A community's belief that a court dispenses justice is heightened when the court reflects the community's racial, ethnic, and gender diversity.

The duties of the position are demanding and wide-ranging: (1) conduct of most preliminary proceedings in criminal cases; (2) trial and disposition of misdemeanor cases; (3) conduct of various pretrial matters and evidentiary proceedings on delegation from a District Judge; and (4) trial and disposition of civil cases upon consent of the litigants. The basic authority of a United States Magistrate Judge is specified in 28 U.S.C. 636.

To be qualified for appointment an applicant must:

- Be, and have been for at least five years, a member in good standing of the bar of the highest court of a state, the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, the Territory of Guam, the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, or the Virgin Islands of the United States, and have been engaged in the active practice of law for a period of at least five years (with some substitutions authorized);
- Be competent to perform all the duties of the office; be of good moral character; be emotionally stable and mature; be committed to equal justice under the law; be in good health; be patient and courteous; and be capable of deliberation and decisiveness;
- Be less than seventy years old; and
- Not be related to a Judge of the District Court.

A Merit Selection Panel composed of attorneys and other members of the community will review all applicants and recommend to the district judges in confidence the five persons it considers best qualified. The court will make the appointment following an FBI full-field investigation and an IRS tax check of the applicant selected by the court for appointment. The individual selected must comply with the financial disclosure requirements pursuant to the Ethics in Government Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-521, 90 Stat. 1824 (1978)(codified at 5 U.S.C. app. 4 §§ 101-111) as implemented by the Judicial Conference of the United States. An affirmative effort will be made to give due consideration to all qualified applicants without regard to race, color, age (40 and over), gender, religion, national origin, or disability. The current annual salary of the position is \$191,360. The term of office is eight years.

Application forms are available online at www.lamd.uscourts.gov/employment. Application forms must be submitted only by applicants personally and must be received by Monday, June 3, 2019 at 12:00 PM CST to be considered. Return completed application form to the Clerk of Court by submitting the electronic application form via email or via the United States Postal Service.

applymj@lamd.uscourts.gov -or-United States District Court Attention: Michael L. McConnell 777 Florida Street, Suite 139 Baton Rouge, LA 70801

More information on the Magistrate Judge position in this court may be obtained from the Clerk of the Court, Michael L. McConnell. All applications will be kept confidential, unless the applicant consents to disclosure. All applications will be examined only by members of the Merit Selection Panel and the Judges of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana. The Panel's deliberations will remain confidential.

The United States District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana is an Equal Opportunity Employer.